

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Chapter 173.

An Act to regulate fishing in Marsh Stream, so called, in Waldo County, and also in its tributaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Marsh stream, so called, in the county of Waldo, except it shall be lawful to fish, in regulated. accordance with the general law of the state, from the mouth of said stream up as far as the bridge near Isaac Cook's residence, on the South West branch, so called, and as far as the bridge near Freeman Ritchie's residence, on the north west branch, so called. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the tributaries to said Marsh stream, except during the month of May of each year it shall be lawful to fish in said streams in accordance with the general law of the state. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the brooks flowing into Northern pond, so called, in the town of Monroe, in the county of Waldo. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon.

Section 2. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices, within their respective counties, shall have upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 15, 1909.

Chapter 174.

An Act to regulate fishing below Upper Dam, so called, in Oxford County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in the pools from and below low Upper the dam to the big rock at the mouth of the river, at Upper lated. dam, so called, in Oxford county, except in the ordinary way of casting with artificial flies or fly fishing.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this Penalty for act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the violation

Fishing be-Dam. regu-

-fishing in tributaries to Northern pond, pro-hibited.

-penalty.

Court jurisdiction.

Fishing in Marsh

stream and tributaries.

Снар. 173

FISHING IN ALDER STREAM-MILL WASTE IN CAMBRIDGE RIVER.

Снар. 175

Court jurisdiction. general law of the state for the illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon.

Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices in their respective counties shall have upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for any violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 15, 1909.

Chapter 175.

An Act to regulate fishing in Alder Stream in the County of Piscataquis. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in Alder stream prohibited for five years.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Court juris. diction. Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Alder stream, in the towns of Brownville, Milo, and Medford, in the county of Piscataquis, for a period of five years from the first day of July, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and nine.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed, or had in possession in violation of the provisions hereof.

Section 3. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 15, 1909.

Chapter 176.

An Act to prohibit the throwing of sawdust and other mill waste into Cambridge River, so called, in the towns of Upton and Grafton, in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Throwing sawdust into Cambridge river, prohibited. Section I. No person shall put, or allow the same to be done by any person within his employ, into Cambridge river, so called, in the towns of Upton and Grafton, in the county of

500